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DEVELOPMENT OF HOLY SHRINE SHABARIKOLLA


1112. SHRI JAGADISH SHETTAR:


Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:


(a) whether measures are being contemplated to develop Holy Shrine Shabarikolla in Ramdurg Taluka of Belagavi district in Karnataka as a tourist centre; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF TOURISM            (SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a) & (b): The development of tourism destinations and products are primarily undertaken by the concerned State Government (SG)/Union Territory Administration (UT).


Receiving proposals from the State Governments/UT Administrations/Central Agencies for financial assistance for tourism projects is a continuous process. The proposals received are examined with reference to the prescribed guidelines and financial assistance is extended for such projects subject to fulfilment of the stipulated conditions and availability of funds.


No proposal is under the consideration of the Ministry to develop Holy Shrine Shabarikolla in Ramdurg Taluka of Belagavi district in Karnataka as a tourist centre.


However, the Ministry has sanctioned a project in Belagavi district namely ‘Development of Savadatti Yallammagudda in Belgavi” under Special Assistance to States for Capital Investment (SASCI Scheme) and has also identified a project in Belagavi District namely “Sri Renuka Yallamma Temple, Saudatti, Belagavi District” under “Pilgrimage Rejuvenation and Spiritual, Heritage Augmentation Drive” (PRASHAD) Scheme.
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